Payments (2) (3)
Adjustments (4) (3)

Balances at First Quarter $ 64 $ 43

In addition, the Company maintains a $56 liability for facility closure costs for locations closed in California prior to the Fred Meyer merger, a
$14 liability relating to a charitable contribution required as a result of the Fred Meyer merger and a $11 liability for store closing costs related

Edgar Filing: KROGER CO - Form 10-Q/A

9

to two distinct, formalized plans that coordinated the closing of several locations over relatively short periods of time in 2000 and 2001.

2. Restatement of Financial Statements

The Company has restated its May 31, 2005 and January 29, 2005 balance sheets contained herein to correct errors in accumulated earnings and
deferred income taxes related to matters described in the January 29, 2005 Form 10-K/A Amendment No. 2. These adjustments caused deferred
income tax liabilities to decrease and accumulated earnings to increase by $79 as of May 21, 2005 and January 29, 2005.

Edgar Filing: KROGER CO - Form 10-Q/A

10

The following is a summary of the effects of the changes described above:

Consolidated Balance Sheets

May 21, 2005

As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Deferred income taxes $ 267 $ 19 $ 286
Total current liabilities $ 6,029 $ 19 $ 6,048
Deferred income taxes $ 919 $ (98) $ 821
Total liabilities $ 16,218 $ (79) $ 16,139
Accumulated earnings $ 3,835 $ 79 $ 3,914
Total shareowner�s equity $ 3,706 $ 79 $ 3,785

Fiscal Year 2004

As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Deferred income taxes $ 267 $ 19 $ 286
Total current liabilities $ 6,316 $ 19 $ 6,335
Deferred income taxes $ 939 $ (98) $ 841
Total liabilities $ 16,951 $ (79) $ 16,872
Accumulated earnings $ 3,541 $ 79 $ 3,620
Total shareowner�s equity $ 3,540 $ 79 $ 3,619
3. STOCK OPTION PLANS

The Company applies Accounting Principles Board Opinion No. 25, �Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees,� and related interpretations to
account for its stock option plans. The Company grants options for common stock at an option price equal to the fair market value of the stock at
the date of the grant. Accordingly, the Company does not record stock-based compensation expense for these options. The Company also makes
restricted stock awards. Compensation expense included in net earnings for restricted stock awards totaled approximately $2 and $3, after-tax,
for the first quarter of 2005 and 2004, respectively. The Company�s stock option plans are more fully described in the Company�s fiscal 2004